
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Adults' Health, Adults' Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Tuesday, 30 January 2018  
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices 

 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative Councillors Labour Councillors  
Claire Ellis (Chair) 
Alan Bishop 
Mary Friend 
Eric Shaw 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
 

Emma Bushell 
Steph Exell 
Julie Wright 
Robert Wright 
 

 
 

Co-opted Representatives 
Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum) 
Kate Moore (Tenant Scrutiny Panel) 
Tori Jones (Healthwatch)  
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo, 01793 463611, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, 
SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver 
hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable you to 
attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in 
a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as possible prior to the 
date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting, they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.  

 
3.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.   

 
4.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2017. 

 



 
5.   Response to Council Motion 38 - Drug Misuse Litter  DPH (Pages 11 - 14) 

6.   Performance for Adult Social Care Commissioning DAS   (Pages 15 - 34) 

7.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group Update   (Pages 35 - 40) 

8.   Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Up
[...]
rs.  
 
To have specific responsibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of: 

• Adult Social Care; 
• Community and Neighbourhoods; and 
• Housing. 
 
 



 
In addition, as these relate to Adults and Adult Social Care: 

• The performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 
local and national performance indicators; 

• Health, health commissioning and service delivery;  
• Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board; and 
• Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health agencies 

and providers and General Practitioners. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULTS' HEALTH, ADULTS' CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
TUESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
PRESENT:- Councillors Claire Ellis (Chair), Ray Ballman, Mary Friend, Eric Shaw, 
Caryl Sydney-Smith and Robert Wright and Tori Jones (Healthwatch).  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Bishop, Emma Bushell, 
Steph Exell and Julie Wright and from Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum) 
and Kate Moore (Tenant Scrutiny Panel). 
 
Also present: Councillor Brian Ford, the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Councillor Cathy Martyn, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety. 
 
 
22.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 
23.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
24.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting. 
 
25.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group Update 

 
 Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), presented a report providing an update on performance and key 
issues relating to the service. She referred to the approach being undertaken by 
partner agencies in preparation for the winter period and to the investment made to 
increase bed capacity following the NHS’s loss of beds to Delay Transfer of Care 
(DTOCs).   
 
 Following her introduction of the report, Ms May responded to members’ 
questions and comments on the following issues: 

 The challenges faced by services in preparation for the winter months. 

 Factors determining whether patients were transferred to a care home or 
their own home following discharge from hospital. 

 How patients were supported following discharge from hospital and that this 
included domiciliary services. 

 The availability of alternate provision to home and residential care homes. 

 The steering group set up to address deaths of those with learning 
disabilities. 

 Reintroduction of annual health checks by general practitioners. 

 The availability of specialist orthodontist services in Swindon and the impact 
on patients who travel to Oxford for their treatment. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 Accountable care in Swindon and how this was integrated into the Local 
Plan. 

 The decline in the number of nurses at the Great Western Hospital.  
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That information regarding the membership and terms of reference of the 
Learning Disabilities Steering Group be circulated to the members before the next 
meeting of the Committee.  
 
26.   Update on Work of Dementia Steering Group 

 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report on the work of Cabinet 
Member’s Advisory Group (CMAG) on Dementia and provided a summary of the 
Swindon Dementia Steering Group’s work over the last 18 months. She advised the 
meeting that the Dementia Strategy was being updated and also provided statistical 
data on the number of people affected locally.   The Committee noted the work 
undertaken by the recently appointed dementia friendly co-ordinator and on the 
actions being undertaken by the Dementia Steering Group which oversaw the 
strategy’s delivery.  
 
          Councillor Bob Wright advised the Committee of a particular case he was 
aware of concerning ambulance response time to a person described as having 
dementia who had fallen on the pavement.  It was agreed that members be 
provided with details of the particular case referred to by Councillor Bob Wright and 
its outcomes. 
 

The Director and the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, responded to 
members’ questions and comments on the following issues:  

 Raising public awareness to ensure the needs of patients with 
dementia were understood. 

 Availability of equipment to diagnose people with dementia. 

 The assessment and review of processes for patients with dementia.   

 The use of technology in ensure the safety of dementia patients when 
out in the community. 

 Timescales for diagnoses. 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.  

 (2) That Councillor Bob Wright be requested to submit the case referred to at 
the meeting to the Cabinet Member’s Advisory Group for their consideration.   
 
27.   Housing Performance Report 

 
 The Head of Housing and Community Safety submitted a report providing the 
Committee with updated information relating to the performance of Council’s 
Housing Service. The report highlighted key challenges and successes and, in 
particular, responded to members’ request for information on accommodation for 
Keyworkers and Homelessness. It was noted that the Council’s draft Homelessness 
Strategy was currently being reviewed in the light of the new responsibilities placed 
on Councils by the provisions of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and that it 
was anticipated that this would be completed once a new Homelessness Code of 
Guidance and details of the funding arrangements for the new responsibilities under 
the Homelessness Reduction Act have been published in Spring 2018.  It was 
further noted that Councillor Bob Wright had submitted questions to the Head of 
Head of Housing and Community Safety regarding the report. 

Page 6



 
Following his introduction of the report, the Head of Housing and Community 

Safety, responded to members’ questions and comments on the following issues:  

 Definition of key workers. 

 The amount of income needed for families to meet affordable rent. 

 The continued implementation of the Homelessness Strategy until the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 was enacted in April 2018. 

 Winter provision for those who were homeless. 

 Support available for those who involuntarily become homeless.  
 Resolved - (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the Head of Housing and Community Safety be requested to 
circulate the responses to the questions submitted by Councillor Bob Wright to the 
Committee.  
 
28.   Repairs & Improvements to the Council’s Housing Stock 

 
           Further to Minute 19, the Head of Housing and Community Safety submitted 
a report updating the Committee on the repairs and improvements undertaken on 
the Council’s housing stock and inviting members to review the strategy for the 
repairs and improvements. The Head of Property Maintenance summarised the 
detail of the report, advising members of the total housing stock and the various 
geographical and design factors that influence works undertaken by the integrated 
team within the Council’s workforce in carrying out day to day repairs, minor 
adaptations, gas servicing/safety checks, electrical repairs and asbestos removal in 
Council-owned properties. 
 

Following the introduction of the report, the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Public Safety, the Head of Housing and Community Safety and the Head of 
Property Maintenance, responded to members’ questions and comments on the 
following issues:  

 Extensive support is being put in place to manage the new contractor 
delivering vacant property repairs   

 A process has been implemented to develop apprentices as part of the in-
house workforce for day to day repairs. 

 Wider options are to be considered to increase capacity for delivering 
Housing Revenue Account capital works  
Resolved - That the report be noted. 

 
29.   Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Update 

 
The Committee received a report by the Chief Executive of the Great 

Western Hospital (GWH) NHS Foundation Trust on key issues and developments at 
the Great Western Hospital. Mr Kevin McNamara, Director of Strategy, Great 
Western Hospital (GWH), presented the report and highlighted matters of 
significance. In particular, Mr McNamara advised the meeting of the success of the 
“500 Lives” initiative, confirming that the Trust was on its way to hit the target of 
saving an extra 500 lives before 2020 through continuing provision of safe care, and 
also the successful recruitment of community nurses following the integration of 
Adult Community Health Services in October 2016.  

 
Following his introduction of the report, Mr McNamara, responded to 

members’ questions and comments on the following issues: 

Page 7



 Information sharing between departments and its impact on referral 
times. 

 Use of previously prescribed medication following admittance into 
hospital. 

 Streamlining of medication allocation on discharge from hospital 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That an update on the Red2Green initiative be submitted at the next 

meeting of this Committee.  
(3) That the Committee adds its congratulations to the personal 

congratulations offered by the Secretary of State for Health to staff working across 
the Outpatients department at GWH in recognition of the department’s recent strong 
performance in the Friends and Family Test. 
  
 
30.   Avon and Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust Update 

 
 The Committee received a report by the Clinical Lead, Avon and Wiltshire 
NHS Partnership Trust (AWP), on achievements of the organisation and the 
challenges it was facing.  Ms Celia Moore, Service Manager, (AWP) presented the 
report and afterwards responded to members’ questions and comments on the 
following issues: 

 Mental health issues and how these contribute to homelessness and 
alcohol and drug addiction. 

 The support provided by Clinical Commissioning Group, Housing 
Department and AWP to help those homeless and with addictions due 
to mental issues. 

 The on-going recruitment drive to reduce the number of agency staff. 

 Actions to maintain a high standard of service during the winter 
months.  

 The on-going “Place of Safety” consultation, aimed at patients with 
mental issues.  

 The use of the ambulatory care unit to support patients.  
 Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 
31.   Performance for Adult Social Care Commissioning 

 
 The Director, Adult Social Services, submitted a report updating the 
Committee on the performance of Adult Services for the period to end September 
2017. The report had been structured to highlight the strengths and challenges of 
the work undertaken, making specific reference to the preventative work being done 
in collaboration with the Director of Health.   
 
          Following her introduction of the report, the Director, Adult Social Services, 
responded to members’ questions and comments on the following issues:  

  Provision of healthcare for rural and urban areas of Swindon. 

  The types of networks set up for rural and urban areas to differentiate 
between the healthcare requirements needed.  

  The use of technology to reach patients in rural areas.  

  The Health Impact Assessment to be undertaken for Crowdy’s Hill 
School following the development proposals for the area. 

  The positive contribution to services provided by volunteers and 

Page 8



volunteer organisations.   

 Areas of improvement identified within the Learning Disability Service.  
 Resolved –That the report be noted. 
 
32.   Work Programme 

 
The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report on the 

Committee’s work programme for the current Municipal year, detailing the activities 
that the Committee had undertaken, and would be undertaking, during the course of 
the year, with the aim of producing evidence based recommendations intended to 
provide service improvements for Cabinet and external agencies/bodies to consider.   

 
The Committee also considered the priorities and suggestions of Cabinet as 

detailed in the Cabinet Work Programme and Forward Plan when considering the 
work programme.   
 Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Response to Council Motion 38 – Drug Misuse Litter  

Adult’s Health, Adult’s Care and Housing           
Overview and Scrutiny Date: 30th January 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Cherry Jones on 
01793 444681 or email cherryjones@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Director of Public Health 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report responds to the Council motion passed on 28th September (Motion 
38) that requested that a task group be established to identify opportunities to 
reduce the incidence of drug related litter in Swindon  (Link:  

http://sbcvpwmmgv02:9070/documents/g7985/Printed%20minutes%2028th-Sep-
2017%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=1 

1.2 At its meeting on the 23rd October 2017, (minute 31),  the Scrutiny Committee 
resolved - That the motion be referred to the Adults’ Health, Adults’ Care and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for its consideration.  (Link:    

http://sbcvpwmmgv02:9070/documents/g7791/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Oct-
2017%2018.00%20Scrutiny.pdf?T=1 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report.  

3. Detail 

3.1 At its meeting on 23rd October 2017 the Scrutiny committee noted the following 
Council Motion - Reducing Drugs Misuse 

3.1.1 The Council, at its meeting held on 28th September 2017 considered the 
following motion from Councillor Stan Pajak, seconded by Councillor Steve 
Allsopp: 

“This Council notes: 
1. Swindon like most towns and cities in this country has seen a 

shockingly high rise in the number of drug users. 
2. That deaths related to drug misuse in this country are at their highest 

levels since records began. 
3. The recent successful court case where drug dealers in Swindon were 

convicted was accompanied by a statement by Wiltshire Police 
regarding how London gangs are travelling to our town to sell class A 
drugs bringing with them violence and blighting the lives of people 
living within the local communities. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

http://sbcvpwmmgv02:9070/documents/g7985/Printed%20minutes%2028th-Sep-2017%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=1
http://sbcvpwmmgv02:9070/documents/g7985/Printed%20minutes%2028th-Sep-2017%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=1
http://sbcvpwmmgv02:9070/documents/g7791/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Oct-2017%2018.00%20Scrutiny.pdf?T=1
http://sbcvpwmmgv02:9070/documents/g7791/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Oct-2017%2018.00%20Scrutiny.pdf?T=1


Response to Council Motion 38 – Drug Misuse Litter  

Adult’s Health, Adult’s Care and Housing           
Overview and Scrutiny Date: 30th January 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Cherry Jones on 
01793 444681 or email cherryjones@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
 
 

4. The dramatic rise in the highly dangerous disposal by users of needles 
and syringes in our public parks and open spaces exemplified by many 
recent cases. 

 
3.1.2 This Council believes amid our continuing efforts with our Health partners 

to reduce drug misuse we must ensure that members of the public remain 
safe when using our open spaces and ensure our council workers remain 
safe when they collect sharps associated with drug usage. It therefore 
requests the Scrutiny Committee to consider setting up a task group to 
identify opportunities to reduce the incidence of drug related litter in 
Swindon. ” 

3.2 The motion was carried at Council, and the Scrutiny Committee was asked to 
consider setting up a task group as detailed above. 

3.3 An operational multi agency Town Centre Group has been established that 
specifically works to reduce the incidence of drug related litter in Swindon and 
meets weekly.   

3.4 There is also an established multi agency Substance Misuse Group that aims to 
deliver on the Substance Misuse Strategy (draft previously circulated to 
committee members) to reduce the harms caused by substance misuse. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Not applicable.  

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are are no direct financial or procurement implications relating to this 
report. 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 This report has no specific legal or human rights implications.  

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 This report has no other implications. 

 

Page 12



Response to Council Motion 38 – Drug Misuse Litter  

Adult’s Health, Adult’s Care and Housing           
Overview and Scrutiny Date: 30th January 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Cherry Jones on 
01793 444681 or email cherryjones@swindon.gov.uk. 

 

 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.5 No Diversity Impact Assessment (DIA) is required at this stage. 

Risk Management 

5.4 None. 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None. 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance for Adult Social Care Commissioning  

Adults Health, Adult’s Care and Housing  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   30 January 2018                                                                  
 

 

Further information on the s
[...]
w and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None. 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Performance Report 

Adult’s Health, Adult’s Care and Housing 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Date: 30th January 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Michael Ash, 
Direct Dial 01793 464377, mash@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Housing  

Wards:   All  

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The report sets out the key current challenges and successes in the Housing 
Service.  

1.2 The report assists members of the Committee to have a wider appreciation of the 
work undertaken by the Housing Service to enable the Committee to discuss 
priorities and challenges in the service area. 

1.3 The links to the Swindon Vision in particular, Priority One: Improve infrastructure 
and housing to support a growing, low carbon economy and Priority Four: help 
people to help themselves while always protecting our most vulnerable adults 
and children. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Comment on the challenges and successes identified in section 3.0 of this report.  

3. Detail 

3.1 New Affordable Housing: The redevelopment of Sussex Square completed in 
2017 won Best Affordable Housing Scheme in 2017 at the West Region Local 
Authority Building Control Awards. This significant regeneration scheme delivers 
Pledge 8 of the Council’s Vision for Pledge 7. The wider Phase 1 development 
programme of 100 additional affordable homes will be completed by April/May 
2018. This includes supported housing developments at, Bembridge Close, 
Linden Ave and the Hawthorns.  Plans for a further major regeneration scheme 
are being developed in Queens Drive, Park South, the final feasibility work is 
scheduled to be reported to Cabinet in February 2018. These developments also 
con

Minutes of the meeting

ADULTS' HEALTH, ADULTS' CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT:- Councillors Caryl Sydney-Smith (Chair), Alan Bishop Emma Bushell,
Steph Exell, Mary Friend, Henderson, Eric Shaw, Julie Wright and Robert Wright.

Kate Moore (Tenant Scrutiny Panel), Tori Jones (Healthwatch) and Steve Henderson
(Equalities Advisory Forum).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Ford and Claire Ellis and
Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum).

Also present: Councillor Cathy Martyn, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public
Safety.

33. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

34. Minutes

Resolved -That the minutes of the meeting held on 7™ November 2017 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

35. Public Question Time

In accordance with Standing Order 28, Ms Wathern, Chair of the Keep our
NHS Pubic, Swindon, submitted a written question regarding the resources used to
deliver a Swindon service user to a place of safety in Devizes.

The Chair thanked Ms Wathern for her question and advised that a response
was tabled at the meeting. Ms Wathern was in attendance and asked
supplementary questions regarding mental health provision in Swindon. Mr
Newlands Anning and Mr Matthew Page, both of Avon and Wiltshire Partnership
NHS Trust (AWP), responded at the meeting.

Ms Anne Mooney, Swindon resident, asked questions regarding metal health
services and the consultation undertaken regarding Sandlewood Court as a place of
safety in Swindon. Mr Newlands Anning, Mr Matthew Page and Dr Peter Wood,
AWP responded at the meeting.

Mr Philip Eaton, Swindon resident, asked questions regarding centralising
places of safety within Swindon and Wiltshire, and on plans to introduce emergency
beds in AWP on a national scale to meet with the legal requirement contained in
Mental Health Act 140. Mr Newlands Anning, Mr Matthew Page and Dr Peter
Wood, AWP responded at the meeting.



36. Response to Council Motion 38 - Drug Misuse Litter

The Director of Public Health submitted a report setting out a response to a
Motion submitted at Full Council on 28™ September 2017 requesting a task group
be set up to identify opportunities to reduce the incidence of drug related litter in
Swindon. She advised that at their meeting on the 23™ October 2017, the Scrutiny
Committee resolved that the motion be referred to the Adult’s Health, Adult’s Care
and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their consideration. The Director
of Public Health confirmed that the operational multi- agency town centre group
worked to retrieve the drug paraphernalia from the town centre. Their work over the
past three months had seen a reduction in the paraphernalia found. Forward
Swindon, SSE Enterprise and StreetSmart also participated in this operation.

In response to a concern by a member of the Committee regarding
paraphernalia found on Manchester Road, it was agreed that the Director of Public
Health maps out the location of the paraphernalia to identify locations being used by
individuals. It was hoped that this would allow both Health and Housing
Departments to co-ordinate actions in continued support of individuals.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That, the Director of Public Health be requested to map out the areas in
Swindon indicating were paraphernalia was located.

(3) That further to (2) above, the Director of Public Health liaises with the
Acting Corporate Director, Communities and Housing to review ways of helping
individuals.

(4) That further to (3) above, the Director of Public Health, together with the
Acting Corporate Director, Communities and Housing be requested to include an
update in a report to be submitted at a future meeting of this Committee.

37. Performance for Adult Social Care Commissioning

The Director, Adult Social Services, presented a report proving an update on
performance and key issues relating to Adult Social Care commissioning. The
Director explained that the report had been structured to highlight the strengths and
challenges of the work undertaken. She advised that the report summarised the
following key issues:

e Delayed transfer of care and how Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group,
Great Western Hospital and Wiltshire Council are working collaboratively to
reduce the number of patients affected.

e Actions to reduce expenditure on the Learning Disabilities Services as this
was high compared to other local authorities.

e The increase in the number of safeguarding cases since April 2017 as
compared to the same period in 2016/17.

e Quality of care homes in Swindon and how these were regularly assessed to

ensure standards were maintained.

Financial pressures on adult social care services.

The prevention and wellbeing initiatives for the benefit of the community.
The progress made on the older people/ physical transformation programme.
Permanent admission to residential care and nursing homes.

The reviews undertaken to assess carers needs.

Swindon’s lower smoking prevalence rate as compared to the national
average.

e Performance of the voluntary sector commissioners.



e The number of complaint’s received by the Care Act service.

Following her introduction of the report, the Director, Adult Social Services
with the Director of Public Health, responded to members’ questions and comments
on the following issues:

e The Care Quality Commission report on nursing homes and actions being
undertaken to improve services.

e Local business support to increase the number of people with disabilities in
employment.

e General practitioners’ (GPs) referrals to a range of partners including
Swindon Circles and Community Navigators to provide companionship to the
elderly in their home.

e The contrast between British and Scandinavian dependency models for the
older segment of the community.

e Setting of the Learning Disability Services budget.

e The support provided to volunteers to help them transition into paid
employment.

e Addressing domestic abuse and family cohesion as part of delivering
Swindon’s Vision 2016-20.

e Family training to help them support other family members.

e The number of suicides within the transgender community.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Director of Public Health be requested to circulate the number of
suicides within the transgender community before the next meeting of this
Committee.

38. NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group Update

Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG), presented a report providing an update on
performance and key issues relating to the service. She referred to the general
practitioners out of hours service for Swindon now being provided by Medvivo and
explained Medvivo would be answering NHS 111 calls starting this spring. This
would integrate processes and provide a seamless service from initial call to the
ultimate resolution for the patient.

Following her presentation of the report, Ms May, with the Director, Adult
Social Services and the Director of Public Health responded to questions put by the
Committee seeking clarification regarding the funding allocation for dementia and
smoking related illnesses and the impact of Medvivo’s expansion on service
provision for the benefit of the patient.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Director, Adult Social Services be requested to include
information regarding the allocation of funding streams in her report at the next
meeting of this Committee.

39. Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Update

The Committee received a report by the Chief Executive of the Great
Western Hospital (GWH) NHS Foundation Trust on key issues and developments at
the Great Western Hospital. Prior to summarising the report, Mr Kevin McNamara,
Director of Strategy, Great Western Hospital (GWH) updated the Committee on



actions undertaken by GWH Trust prior to Carillion’s liquidation on the 15™ January.
He explained that Carillion was a major provider of support services at GWH and
when national press reported concerns regarding the financial position of the
company, business continuity plans were put in place by the GWH Trust. Since the
collapse of the company, Carillion staff have continued working at the hospital to
ensure continuity of service and discussions were ongoing between them and
management regarding their future employment at the hospital.

Following his introduction of the report, Mr McNamara responded to
members’ questions and comments on the following issues:
e The PFI providers’ responsibility to identify a new company to replace

Carillion.

e Understanding PFI provision as a concept and how this impacts on
GWH.

e The future of GWH as a PFI hospital and how financial savings could
be made.

e Correlation between the number of beds available and the increase in
Swindon’s population.
e Safe custody of patients’ personal belongings on admittance to
hospital.
e The formula to calculate bed deficits.
Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the Director of Strategy be requested to update the Committee
regarding the future of the GWH as a PFI at the next meeting of this Committee.
(3) That the Director of Strategy be requested to give a presentation
regarding the correlation between the number of beds available and the increase in
Swindon’s population before the next meeting of this Committee.

40. Housing Performance Report

The Acting Director, Communities and Housing presented a report updating
the Committee on the performance of Housing Services and he explained that it had
been structured to highlight current challenges and successes in the Housing
Service. He provided a summary on (i) the range of new affordable housing
developments around Swindon, (ii) the receipt of a Flexible Homelessness and
Support Grant, (iii) the launch of a support programme to provide accommodation
for twelve weeks to eighteen homeless individuals, (iv) the challenges of rent
collection, (v) fire safety and how its related work was starting imminently in the
Local Authority’s multi storey blocks, and (vi) the effects on the capital housing
programme due to the reduction of social housing rent.

Following his presentation of the report, the Acting Director, Communities
and Housing, responded to members’ questions and comments on the following
issues:

e The percentage of affordable housing to be located at Wichelstowe
and the wider Phase 1 development located at Bembridge Close,
Linden Avenue and the Hawthorns.

e The formula used to determine the number of affordable housing on a
development.

e The difference between the new and old model calculations of the
Flexible Homelessness Support Grant.



e Determining Swindon’s readiness for the development of social
housing.
e Measuring the effect of universal credit and how this has had an
impact on rent arrears.
Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the Acting Director, Communities and Housing, be requested to
circulate information regarding the level of profitability a development needed before
providing affordable housing, prior to the next meeting of the Committee.

41. Avon and Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust Update

Mr Newlands Anning, the Managing Director, Avon and Wiltshire NHS
Partnership Trust (AWP), submitted a report providing the Committee with a
performance update and a summary of the following key issues in relation to AWP’s
service provision within the Borough:

e Changes to mental health provision over the past ten years and its effect on
services.

e The consolidation of two health based places of safety following issues
identified by the Care Quality Commission in 2016 and 2017.

¢ Financial constraints faced by the service.

e The increased demand for beds following the development of community
services.

e The continued challenges in recruitment and retention.

Following his presentation of the report, Mr Matthew Page, Deputy Director of
Operations, AWP, Dr Pete Wood, Associate Medical Director, AWP and Mr
Newlands Anning, Operations Lead, Swindon Locality, AWP responded to
members’ questions and comments on the following issues:

e The percentage of individuals assessed by police requiring clinical
needs.

e The types and location of places of safety used by AWP.

e The calming café set up in Gloucester and how this was being
assessed with the intention of implementing a similar refuge in

Swindon.

e Start-up and running costs associated with setting up a calming café in
Swindon.

e The current work force programme aimed at reducing the number of
agency workers.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That, the Chief Operating Officer, Swindon Clinical Commissioning
Group, be requested to circulate information regarding the “calming café” being
piloted in Gloucestershire.

(3) That the Chief Operating Officer, Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group,
be requested to liaise with the appropriate ward members on the way forward in
setting up a calming café in Swindon.

(4) That the Chief Operating Officer, Swindon Clinical Commissioning
Group, be requested to submit an update on the workforce programme at the
Committee’s meeting on the 28" March 2018.



42. Work Programme

The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic
Services detailing its updated work programme for the Municipal Year 2017/18.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group
(CCG) and the Managing Director, Avon and Wiltshire NHS Partnership Trust
(AWP) be requested to submit a report regarding recruitment of health staff at the
next meeting of this Committee.



